MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Снар. 390.

Chapter 390.

An act authorizing the city of Bangor to aid the Bangor Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

City authorized to aid Bangor Water Company. SECT. 1. The mayor, aldermen and common council of the city of Bangor, are authorized to make a contract in behalf of said city, with the Bangor Water Power Company, to pay to said company upon the completion of their proposed dam, a sum which shall not exceed two-fifths of the cost of the same, including the necessary lands and damage paid for flowage, and not to exceed, in any event, one hundred thousand dollars; provided that the location and description of such dam shall conform to a plan to be prescribed by said city authorities.

Proviso.

Two-thirds vote required to make contract.

- SECT. 2. No such contract shall be made, except by a two-thirds vote of said aldermen, and a two-thirds vote of said common council, nor shall such contract be finally binding upon said city, until it is ratified by a two-thirds vote of the legal voters thereof, to whom it shall be submitted, and their decision taken thereon in ward meetings, to be called and held in such manner as said city authorities may prescribe.
 - Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1870.

Chapter 391.

An act to authorize the building of a dyke or dam across Branch stream in Addison, in the county of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to build dam or dyke.

- Sect. 1. David Wass, David Davis, J. C. Nash, Henry Nash, Nathaniel N. Wass, John D. Page, William Nash and John B. Hall, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain, or repair and maintain, a good and sufficient dam or dyke across a branch emptying into the Branch stream, so called, in the town of Addison, in the county of Washington, near where the bridge crosses said stream, on the road leading from Addison point to the town of Columbia.
 - Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1870.